Other operating expenses -188 -360 0 -6 -534
Operating income 222 685 356 946 112 471 130 478 487 946

Comprising
Adjusted operating income 243 565 388 592 119 005 141 130 530 230
Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible assets -20 880 -31 646 -6 534 -10 652 -42 284
Operating income 222 685 356 946 112 471 130 478 487 946

Financial income and expenses 5 818 12 626 508 6 412 4 748
Income after financial items 228 503 369 572 112 980 136 890 492 694

Income taxes -48 175 -82 182 -24 390 -30 091 -108 855
Net Income 180 328 287 390 88 590 106 799 383 839

Attributable to
Parent Company’s shareholders 179 624 286 658 88 163 106 705 382 785
Non-controlling interests 704 732 427 94 1 054

Earnings per share*, SEK 1.65 2.64 0.81 0.98 3.53
Average number of outstanding shares 108 550 575 108 550 575 108 550 575 108 550 575 108 550 575
Number of shares at closing day 108 550 575 108 550 575 108 550 575 108 550 575 108 550 575

* Before and after dilution.
Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs were charged against income for the period by SEK 67,202 thousand (70,845), of which SEK 21,475 thousand (24,762) for the
third quarter.

Statements of comprehensive income

January – September July – September Whole year
SEK thousands   2020 2019 2020 2019 2019

Net income 180 328 287 390 88 590 106 799 383 839

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to the income statement
Exchange rate differences -7 144 37 096 -5 325 17 487 10 643
Total other comprehensive income -7 144 37 096 -5 325 17 487 10 643
Total comprehensive income 173 184 324 486 83 265 124 286 394 482

Attributable to
Parent Company’s shareholders 172 435 323 604 82 804 124 141 393 377
Non-controlling interests 749 882 461 145 1 105

10  Interim report January–September 2020 Vitrolife AB (publ), corp. id. no. 556354-3452

Key ratios, total Group
January – September July – September Whole year

  2020 2019 2020 2019 2019

Gross margin, % 59.8 64.1 62.2 64.4 63.4
Adjusted gross margin, % 62.2 67.0 64.2 67.2 66.3
Operating margin before depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA), %

33.6 40.0 41.8 41.1 39.7

Operating margin (EBIT), % 25.8 33.3 35.1 34.5 33.0
Net margin, % 20.9 26.8 27.7 28.3 25.9
Equity/assets ratio, % 86.9 82.6 86.9 82.6 84.1
Shareholders’ equity per share, SEK 18.02 15.88 18.02 15.88 16.53
Return on equity, % 14.6 23.1 14.6 23.1 22.8
Cash flow from operating activities per share, SEK 1.71 2.72 0.89 1.43 3.81
Net debt*, SEK millions -834.3 -599.0 -834.3 -599.0 -689.5

* Negative amount implies net claim.

Consolidated income statements per quarter

Jul-Sep Apr-Jun Jan-Mar Oct-Dec Jul-Sep Apr-Jun Jan-Mar Oct-Dec
SEK thousands   2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019 2019 2018

Net sales 320 148 209 166 333 870 409 486 377 991 380 731 311 924 320 113
Cost of goods sold -121 122 -97 973 -128 249 -156 998 -134 642 -135 823 -114 017 -105 690
Gross income 199 027 111 194 205 621 252 488 243 349 244 908 197 907 214 423

Selling expenses -40 741 -48 751 -59 265 -62 106 -56 097 -66 130 -47 249 -51 460